
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
 
APPLICATIONS OF READ & STEVENS, INC.  
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,   
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO    CASE NOS. 24941-24942 
 
APPLICATIONS OF READ & STEVENS, INC.  
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,   
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO    CASE NOS. 25145-25148  
 
APPLICATIONS OF V-F PETROLEUM INC.  
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,   
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO    CASE NOS. 24994-24995 & 25116  
   
APPLICATIONS OF V-F PETROLEUM INC.  
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,   
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO    CASE NOS. 25115 & 25117   
  

APPLICATION FOR DE NOVO HEARING ON CASE NOS.  25145-25146 
 

Carolyn Beall, through undersigned counsel, hereby applies for a hearing de novo before 

the full Commission, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-13, as a party adversely affected by 

the Hearing Examiner’s decision regarding notice at the Special Hearing on January 28, 2025 in 

Case Nos. 25145-25146. Beall hereby requests the Division stay these cases, pending a decision 

on the merits in the de novo proceeding, which should be consolidated with Case Nos. 25145-

25148, pursuant to Rule 19.15.4.23 NMAC. Beall also hereby joins with the Application for 

Hearing De Novo and Motion for Stay of Proceedings filed by V-F Petroleum, Inc. with the 

Commission on February 24, 2025. 

  



Respectfully submitted, 

 
Kaitlyn A. Luck 
P.O. Box 483 
Taos, NM 87571 
kaitlyn.luck@outlook.com 
(361) 648-1973 
 
Attorney for Carolyn Beall 

 
 
 
 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on this 26th of February 2025, the foregoing pleading was electronically 
filed by email with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Clerk and served on all parties of 
record through counsel, as follows:  
 
Freya Tschantz, Law Clerk 
EMNRD-Oil Conservation Division 
Freya.Tschantz@emnrd.nm.gov 
OCD.Hearings@emnrd.nm.gov 
 
Darin C. Savage  
Andrew D. Schill  
William E. Zimsky  
214 McKenzie Street  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
darin@abadieschill.com  
andrew@abadieschill.com  
bill@abadieschill.com 
Attorneys for V-F Petroleum, Inc. 
 
Michael H. Feldewert  
Adam G. Rankin  
Paula M. Vance  
Post Office Box 2208  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504  
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com  
agrankin@hollandhart.com  
pmvance@hollandhart.com 
Attorneys for Read & Stevens, Inc.  
 

 
/s/ Kaitlyn A. Luck 

 


